

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

_____)	
In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare)	Master File No. 07-CV-4446
Corporation Antitrust Litigation)	
_____)	
)	Judge Chang
This Document Relates To:)	
)	Magistrate Judge Denlow
All Actions.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT NORTSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Duane M. Kelley
Thomas A. Reynolds III
David E. Dahlquist
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700
dkelley@winston.com

Robert F. Ruyak
Gene C. Schaerr
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.
Tel: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
rruyak@winston.com

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

FACTS 4

 A. ENH and the merger4

 B. Plaintiffs and their proposed class5

 C. ENH’s customers and rates6

 D. Arbitration provisions8

ARGUMENT 9

I. For Lack Of Superiority, Certification Should Be Denied, Or The Class Definition
Significantly Narrowed.10

 A. A class action is not a superior method of resolving MCO claims, which
can and must be arbitrated.10

 1. ENH’s right to arbitrate defeats superiority.....10

 2. ENH has not waived its right to arbitrate.....13

 B. A class action is not a superior method of resolving the claims of the self-
funded subscribers, which also can and must be arbitrated because those
entities are bound by the MCO contracts.....15

 1. The self-funded subscribers are bound by equitable estoppel.15

 2. The self-funded subscribers are bound by agency.....17

 C. Superiority is defeated by the interest of the MCOs and their subscribers in
controlling their own claims—and by the parties’ substantive contract
rights.20

 D. The proposed class action is unmanageable because due process would
require adjudicating the claims of the proposed class on an MCO-by-
MCO, contract-by-contract, and market-by-market basis.24

II. For Lack Of Typicality And Adequacy, Certification Should Be Denied, Or The
Class Definition Substantially Narrowed.....27

 A. The Court should not certify a class without determining whether
Plaintiffs have established adequacy and typicality.....27

B.	Plaintiffs may not represent the MCOs.....	28
C.	The Court should not certify a class for additional reasons set forth in ENH’s first opposition.	29
CONCLUSION.....		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. TorPharm, Inc.</i> , No. 97-7515, 2003 WL 22462614 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2003)	28
<i>AFSME v. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 327 (1995)	18
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 826 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 22
<i>Amcore Bank, N.A. v. Hahnaman-Albrecht, Inc.</i> , 326 Ill. App. 3d 126 (2001)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	12
<i>Birnberg v. Milk St. Residential Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 02-0978, 2003 WL 21267103 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 2003).....	23
<i>Caudle v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 21
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , No. 89-7148, 1990 WL 19984 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 1990)	11
<i>CK Witco Corp. v. Paper Allied Indus.</i> , 272 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	12

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)25

Curto v. Illini Manors, Inc.,
405 Ill. App. 3d 888 (2010)15, 18, 19

Daniels v. Bursey,
430 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005)13

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....12

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)29

Ervin v. Nokia, Inc.,
349 Ill. App. 3d 508 (2004)16

Freeport Journal-Standard Publ’g Co. v. Frederic W. Ziv Co.,
345 Ill. App. 337 (1952)19

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), *aff’d*, 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997).....26

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)26

George F. Mueller & Sons, Inc. v. N. Ill. Gas Co.,
299 N.E.2d 601 (Ill. App. 1973).....19

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....29

Harriston v. Chi. Tribune Co.,
992 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1993)10

Herkert v. MRC Receivables Corp.,
254 F.R.D. 344 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....23

Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark Cnty. Sch. Bldg. Corp.,
659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981)15

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare,
2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007)5, 25, 26

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare,
2008 WL 1991995 (FTC Apr. 28, 2008)26

In re Fibreboard Corp.,
893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)27

In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz,
659 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1981)17

In re Piper Funds, Inc., Inst. Gov’t Income Portfolio Litig.,
71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995)12

In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.,
2012 WL 1155392 (March 28, 2012)26

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)23

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 07-1827, 2011 WL 1753784 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2011).....13

Int’l Ins. Agency Servs., LLC v. Revios Reinsurance U.S., Inc.,
No. 04-1190, 2007 WL 951943 (N.D. Ill. March 27, 2007).....15, 16, 17

Joseph Huber Brewing Co. v. Pamado, Inc.,
No. 05-2783, 2006 WL 2583719 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 2006)14

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)11, 13

Lauhoff v. Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.,
56 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Ill. 1944).....19

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tribco Constr. Co.,
185 F.R.D. 533 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....23

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....24, 27

Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.,
339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)13

Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown,
132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....12

Mateyka v. Schroeder,
152 Ill. App. 3d 854 (1987)19

Messner v. NorthShore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)1, 9, 21

Minch v. City of Chi.,
486 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2007)28

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975).....28

Pablo v. ServiceMaster Global Holdings, Inc.,
No. 08-3894, 2011 WL 3476473 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)11

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
255 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....23, 24, 25

Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011) 29-30

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....29

Riviera Distrib., Inc. v. Jones,
517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008)8

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Sanders v. Robinson Humphrey/Am. Express, Inc.,
634 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ga. 1986), *on mot. to reconsider*,
1986 WL 10096 (N. D. Ga. July 8, 1986).....11

S. Ill. Beverage, Inc. v. Hansen Beverage Co.,
No. 07-391, 2007 WL 3046273 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2007)15

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)28

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
376 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004)19

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....12

Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkinson,
80 U.S. 222 (1871).....19

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)26

United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp.,
717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), *aff’d*, 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....2, 12, 24, 26, 27

Wargel v. First Nat’l Bank of Harrisburg,
 121 Ill. App. 3d 730 (1984) 18

Wash. Nat’l Ins. v. Jefferies & Co.,
 No. 89-2216, 1990 WL 251916 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 1990).....10

Whittington v. Taco Bell of Am., Inc.,
 No. 10-1884, 2011 WL 1772401 (D. Colo. May 10, 2011) 13-14

Wilder v. Apfel,
 153 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1998)28

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Watts Indus., Inc.,
 417 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2005)15, 16, 17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....12

9 U.S.C. § 4.....12, 14

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)4, 25

15 U.S.C. § 18.....4, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)2, 12, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....1, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A).....2, 20, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)1
